

No. 35739-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Edward A. Steward,**

Appellant.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK OF COURT  
JUL 19 2006  
OLYMPIA, WA

Clallam County Superior Court

Cause No. 06-1-00395-0

The Honorable Judge Kenneth Williams

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 352-5316  
Fax: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... x**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... xii**

1. Did the trial court’s instructions create an impermissible mandatory presumption? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-4. .... xii

2. Did the trial court’s instructions misstate the law and mislead the jury by conflating two *mens rea* elements? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-4. .... xii

3. Did the trial court’s instructions relieve the state of its burden to establish every element of the offense by proof beyond a reasonable doubt? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-4. .... xii

4. Was Mr. Steward denied the effective assistance of counsel when his lawyer failed to object to Instructions No. 21? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-5..... xii

5. Was Mr. Steward denied the effective assistance of counsel when his lawyer failed to review the discovery with him? Assignments of Error Nos. 6-8. .... xiii

6. Was Mr. Steward denied the effective assistance of counsel when his lawyer failed to discuss the case with him? Assignments of Error Nos. 6-8. .... xiii

7. To obtain a conviction for Assault in the Second Degree, must the state allege and prove that the assault occurred under circumstances not amounting to Assault in the First Degree? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-14..... xiii
  
8. Was the Information constitutionally deficient as to Count II because it failed to allege that the assault was committed under circumstances not amounting to Assault in the First Degree? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-14..... xiii
  
9. Did the trial court's "to convict" instruction as to Count II omit an essential element of that charge? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-14. .... xiii
  
10. Did Mr. Steward's conviction of Count II violate due process because the prosecutor was not required to prove that it occurred under circumstances not amounting to Assault in the First Degree? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-14. xiii
  
11. Was Mr. Steward denied his constitutional right to a jury trial because the jury did not determine each element of Count II beyond a reasonable doubt? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-14. .... xiv
  
12. Does the legislature's failure to define "assault" violate the constitutional separation of powers? Assignments of Error Nos. 15-17. .... xiv
  
13. Does the judicially created definition of "assault" violate the constitutional separation of powers? Assignments of Error Nos. 15-17. .... xiv
  
14. Does the judicial expansion of the crime of assault without legislative input violate the constitutional separation of powers? Assignments of Error Nos. 15-17. xiv
  
15. Does the separation of powers doctrine require the legislature to define crimes with something more than a bare circular reference to the crime itself? Assignments of Error Nos. 15-17. .... xiv

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. The court’s instructions created a mandatory presumption and relieved the state of its burden to prove that Mr. Steward knew his actions would promote or facilitate commission of the crimes charged. .... 8**

**II. Defense counsel should have objected and taken exception to Instruction No. 21..... 15**

**III. Mr. Steward was denied the effective assistance of counsel because his attorney failed to review the discovery and discuss the case with him. .... 18**

**IV. The state failed to allege and the instructions failed to require proof that the assault occurred under circumstances not amounting to Assault in the First Degree..... 21**

A. The Information was deficient as to Count II because it omitted an essential element of the charge. .... 25

B. The “to convict” instruction omitted an essential element of Assault in the Second Degree, as charged in Count II. .... 26

**V. RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) violates the separation of powers. .... 28**

A. The legislature has failed to define the core meaning of the crime of assault. .... 28

B. The judiciary has enlarged the definition of “assault” to criminalize more and more conduct over the past 100 years. .... 30

C. Two recent cases incorrectly limit the legislature's responsibility to define crimes. .... 33

D. This court should adopt a rule requiring the legislature to adequately define the conduct that constitutes a crime. 36

E. Counts I and II must be reversed and the charges dismissed..... 38

**CONCLUSION ..... 38**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Hoffman v. Arave*, 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 19, 21

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) ..... 27

*McMann v. Richardson*, 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763  
(1970)..... 16

*Morissette v. United States*, 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288  
(1952)..... 9

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654, 108 S.Ct. 2597, 101 L.Ed.2d 569 (1988)  
..... 29

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed. 2d 35  
(1999)..... 27

*Nunes v. Mueller*, 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 21

*Pope v. Illinois*, 481 U.S. 497, 107 S.Ct. 1918, 95 L.Ed. 2d 439, (1987). 27

*Sandstrom v. Montana*, 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)  
..... 9

*Santobello v. New York*, 404 U.S. 257, 30 L. Ed. 2d 427, 92 S. Ct. 495  
(1971)..... 18

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674  
(1984)..... 16

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674  
(1984)..... 16, 17, 18

*U.S. v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515 (1971)..... 29

*United States v. Blaylock*, 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 19, 21

<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 409 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 911, 90 S.Ct. 226, 24 L.Ed.2d 187 (1969).....	32
--	----

**WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>Howell v. Winters</i> , 58 Wash. 436, 108 Pac. 1077 (1910).....	31, 32
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	16
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug &amp; Barge Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 125 P.2d 681 (1942).....	32
<i>Seattle v. Gellein</i> , 112 Wn.2d 58, 768 P.2d 470 (1989).....	9
<i>State Owned Forests v. Sutherland</i> , 124 Wn. App. 400, 101 P.3d 880 (2004).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Azpitarte</i> , 140 Wn.2d 138, 995 P.2d 31 (2000).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	9, 27, 28
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 134 Wn. App. 657, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	10, 11, 15
<i>State v. David</i> , 134 Wn. App. 470, 141 P.3d 646 (2006).....	33, 34, 36
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Deryke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	28
<i>State v. DiLuzio</i> , 121 Wn.App. 822, 90 P.3d 1141 (2004).....	28
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 89 Wn. App. 292, 948 P.2d 872 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Franks</i> , 105 Wn.App. 950, 22 P.3d 269 (2001).....	26

<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 81 Wn.2d 628, 503 P.2d 1073 (1972).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn.App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	33
<i>State v. Gerds</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 150 P.3d 627 (2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Goble</i> ,131 Wn.App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005) ...	11, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn. App. 353, 739 P.2d 1161 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 106 Wn. App. 40, 21 P.3d 1172 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Kiehl</i> , 128 Wn. App. 88, 113 P.3d 528 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Leyda</i> , 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006) .....	21
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 42 Wash. 1, 84 P. 401 (1906) .....	30
<i>State v. Mertens</i> , 148 Wn.2d 820, 64 P.3d 633 (2003).....	9, 14, 15
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002) .....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, ___ P.3d ___ (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Punsalan</i> , 156 Wn.2d 875, 133 P.3d 934 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	9, 27
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 74 Wn. App. 281, 872 P.2d 1135 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	10, 11, 15
<i>State v. Rush</i> , 14 Wn.2d 138, 127 P.2d 411 (1942).....	32

<i>State v. Savage</i> , 94 Wn.2d 569, 618 P.2d 82 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 120 Wash. 345, 207 P. 229 (1922) .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2007 Wash. LEXIS 199 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 127 Wn. App. 269, 110 P.3d 1179 (2005) .....	21
<i>State v. Strand</i> , 20 Wn.App. 768, 582 P.2d 874 (1978).....	33
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	9, 27
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991 P.2d 80 (2000).....	29, 33, 34
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	23, 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	15, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	25, 26
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	15, 16, 18
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	25
Wash. Const. Article II, Section 1 .....	28
Wash. Const. Article III, Section 2 .....	28
Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 1 .....	28

**STATUTES**

<i>Former RCW 10.99.040</i> .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Former RCW 10.99.050</i> .....	24

RCW 9A.04.060.....	35
RCW 9A.08.020.....	10
RCW 9A.32.030.....	25
RCW 9A.36.011.....	25, 30
RCW 9A.36.021.....	24, 25, 26, 28, 36, 37
RCW 9A.36.031.....	37
RCW 9A.36.041.....	37
RCW 9A.36.140.....	22
RCW 9A.56.020.....	38
RCW 9A.56.030.....	38
RCW 9A.56.040.....	38
RCW 9A.56.050.....	38
RCW 9A.56.190.....	12
RCW 9A.76.170.....	34
Rem. & Bal. Code SS 2746 .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA's Standards for Criminal Justice.....	18
RPC 1.1 .....	18
RPC 1.4.....	18
WPIC 35.50.....	33
